financial statements to give effect to pro forma events and adjustments that (1) are directly attributable to the Spartech acquisition, (2) are
factually supportable, (3) with respect to the unaudited condensed combined pro forma statements of operations, are expected to have a
continuing impact on the combined results, (4) with respect to the 2011 unaudited condensed combined pro forma statement of operations, give
effect to PolyOne�s acquisition of ColorMatrix as if it had occurred on January 1, 2011, (5) with respect to the 2011 unaudited condensed
combined pro forma statement of operations, give effect to ColorMatrix�s purchase of Gayson Silicone Dispersions, Inc., which is referred to as
Gayson, which occurred on April 21, 2011, as if it had occurred on January 1, 2011, and (6) with respect to Spartech�s historical statements of
operations, excludes the impacts of discontinued operations. The pro forma condensed combined financial statements should be read in
conjunction with the accompanying notes.

111

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 156

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2012

(in millions) PolyOne Spartech

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 4 Combined
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 248.7 $ 0.9 $ 2.2 (a) $ 251.8
Accounts receivable, net 374.7 146.9 (0.4) (i) 521.2
Inventories, net 256.2 98.2 3.0 (b) 357.4
Other current assets 51.4 29.8 3.6 (c) 84.8

Total current assets 931.0 275.8 8.4 1,215.2

Property, net 380.7 197.7 79.1 (d) 657.5
Goodwill 398.0 47.5 59.6 (e) 505.1
Other intangible assets, net 332.3 11.6 7.4 (f) 351.3
Other non-current assets 114.1 4.5 (2.2) (c) 116.4

Total assets $ 2,156.1 $ 537.1 $ 152.3 $ 2,845.5

Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity
Short-term debt, including current portion of long-term debt $ 3.0 $ 22.6 $ 227.8 (c) $ 253.4
Accounts payable 324.3 134.2 (0.4) (i) 458.1
Accrued expenses 141.0 34.5 (12.0) (c), (j) 163.5

Total current liabilities 468.3 191.3 215.4 875.0

Long-term debt 702.2 119.9 (109.2) (c) 712.9
Post-retirement benefits other than pensions 18.4 �  �  18.4
Pension benefits 186.7 �  �  186.7
Other non-current liabilities 148.8 48.5 31.6 (g) 228.9
Shareholders� equity 631.7 177.4 14.5 (h) 823.6

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 2,156.1 $ 537.1 $ 152.3 $ 2,845.5

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

112

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 157

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

(in millions, except per share data) PolyOne* Spartech*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 4 Combined
Sales $ 2,313.3 $ 862.6 $ (2.7) (k) $ 3,173.2
Cost of sales 1,875.2 784.0 (2.7) (k) 2,654.3

(5.4) (q)
3.2 (l)

Gross margin 438.1 78.6 2.2 518.9
Selling and administrative expense 290.1 65.5 0.1 (m) 355.7
Income related to previously owned equity affiliates 0.4 �  �  0.4

Operating income 148.4 13.1 2.1 163.6
Interest expense, net (37.1) (9.1) (4.5) (n) (50.7)
Other income (expense), net (2.7) �  �  (2.7)

Income (loss) from continuing operations, before income taxes 108.6 4.0 (2.4) 110.2
Income tax expense (39.8) (0.8) 0.9 (o) (39.7)

Net income from continuing operations $ 68.8 $ 3.2 $ (1.5) $ 70.5

Net income from continuing operations per common share:
Basic $ 0.77 $ 0.10 $ 0.71
Diluted $ 0.76 $ 0.10 $ 0.71

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 89.0 30.8 (21.1) (p) 98.8
Diluted 90.1 30.9 (21.1) (p) 99.9

* Refer to the Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data Section on pages [   ] for a discussion of unusual items included in the historical
statements of operations.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

113

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 158

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2011

(in millions, except per share data) PolyOne*

ColorMatrix
through

December 21,
2011

Pro
Forma

Adjustments
Note 4 Spartech*

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Note 4 Combined
Sales $ 2,863.5 $ 193.3 $ 2.7 (r) $ 1,102.3 $ (5.1) (k) $ 4,156.7
Cost of sales 2,400.8 112.4 1.4 (r) 1,004.9 (5.1) (k) 3,516.4

(1.2) (q) 4.3 (l)
(1.1) (s)

Gross margin 462.7 80.9 3.6 97.4 (4.3) 640.3

Selling and administrative expense 381.7 67.9 0.6 (r) 78.2 0.1 (m) 519.3
(0.4) (s)
(4.1) (t)
(4.7) (u)

Goodwill impairment �  �  �  40.5 �  40.5
Income related to previously owned equity
affiliates 152.0 �  �  �  �  152.0

Operating income (loss) 233.0 13.0 12.2 (21.3) (4.4) 232.5
Interest expense, net (33.7) (17.8) 0.1 (v) (10.9) (13.2) (n) (75.5)
Other (expense) income, net (0.6) 2.0 (2.0) (w) �  �  (0.6)

Income (loss) from continuing operations, before
income taxes 198.7 (2.8) 10.3 (32.2) (17.6) 156.4
Income tax (expense) benefit (26.1) (3.8) (3.9) (o) 8.8 6.7 (o) (18.3)

Net income (loss) from continuing operations $ 172.6 $ (6.6) $ 6.4 $ (23.4) $ (10.9) $ 138.1

Net income from continuing operations per
common share:
Basic $ 1.87 $ (0.76) $ 1.36
Diluted $ 1.83 $ (0.76) $ 1.33

Weighted-average common shares outstanding:
Basic 92.2 30.7 (21.0) (p) 101.9
Diluted 94.3 30.7 (21.0) (p) 104.0

* Refer to the Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data Section on pages [   ] for a discussion of unusual items included in the historical
statements of operations.

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

114

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 159

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1: Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are based on the historical financial information of PolyOne and Spartech,
combined and adjusted to give effect to the PolyOne acquisition of Spartech pursuant to a merger.

[…]

replacement equity awards included in the purchase price. Tax impacts were estimated using a statutory rate of 38%.

(h) The historical shareholders� equity of Spartech will be eliminated upon the completion of the acquisition. The total shareholders� equity of
the combined company will be increased over historical PolyOne amounts by the value of the common stock issued as part of the
acquisition. Based upon a November 30, 2012 closing stock price, PolyOne will be issuing approximately $206.1 million of common stock
and replacement equity awards as part of the purchase price consideration transferred. The value of such shares and replacement awards is
dependent on PolyOne�s common stock price at the time of closing; as such, the final equity consideration transferred may differ materially.

The table below summarizes the adjustments to equity for purposes of these unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements (in
millions):

Shareholders� Equity

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 167

Common
Stock

Additional
Paid-in
Capital

Retained
Earnings
(Deficit)

Common
Stock
Held In
Treasury

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income
(Loss)

Net Impact
on Equity

Elimination of Spartech historical equity $ (24.8) $ (202.2) $ 7.8 $ 48.2 $ (6.4) $ (177.4)
PolyOne shares to be issued issued �  89.9 �  116.2 �  206.1
Estimated make-whole fees, net of tax �  �  (7.4) �  �  (7.4)
Estimated transaction costs, net of tax �  �  (6.8) �  �  (6.8)

Total pro forma adjustments $ (24.8) $ (112.3) $ (6.4) $ 164.4 $ (6.4) $ 14.5

120

Edgar Filing: POLYONE CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 168

Table of Contents

(i) Reflects the elimination of accounts receivable and accounts payable between Spartech and PolyOne of $0.4 million.

(j) Reflects the elimination of accrued interest on historical Spartech debt of $3.2 million as well as a reduction of income taxes payable of
$8.8 million related to the tax benefits associated with the expense recognized for the payment of transaction costs and the make-whole
provisions on Spartech�s 2004 Senior Notes.

Adjustments to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations